

### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT



From Sri Y.Srinivasa Reddy, IFS., Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur Circle, Guntur.

To The Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Andhra Pradesh, Mangalagiri.

#### Rc.no.558/2019-TO, dt.28.06.2023.

Sir,

Sub: APFD - F(C) Act, 1980- Diversion of 1.27ha of forest land in Nellore, Venkatagiri, Udayagiri, Kavali and Atmakur Ranges of Nellore Division for laying of Optical Fiber Cable (OFC) along the road within the existing Right of way (RoW) in favour of M/s. Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., for providing 4G communication in the state of Andhra Pradesh-Violations done by the user agency in RF areas of Venkatagiri Range of Tirupati Division- Report furnished by the DFO, Nellore and Tirupati- Report submitted - Reg.

Ref: 1. 1. Proposals no.FP/AP/OFC/ 38865/2019, dt.11.02.2019.

- 2. Prl.CCF,AP,GunturRc.no.15026/5/2018/FCASEC-PCCF/FCA-1, dt: 27.2.2019 & 07.03.2019.
- 3. DFO, (T), Nellore Rc.no.1795/2018-F11, dt.30.12.2019.
- 4. CF, Guntur, Rc.no.558/2019/TO, Dt.08.01.2020.
- 5. Prl.CCF, AP., Guntur, Ref.no.15026/5/2019/FCA-1,dt.10.02.2020.
- Prl.CCF, AP., Guntur, Ref.no.EFS02- 15026/5/2019/ FCA SEC/ PCCF / FCA-1, Dt.5.07.2020.
- 7. DFO, (T), Nellore Rc.no.1795/2018-F11,dt.02.11.2022.
- 8. CCF, Guntur Rc.no.558/2018-TO, dt.11.11.2022.
- 9. PCCF's,AP, Mangalagir,Rc.no.EFSO2-15026/13/2018-FCASEC-PCCF/FCA-3, dt.12.12.2022.
- 10.DFO, Nellore Rc.no.1795/2018-F11, dt.26.06.2023.

In compliance to the instructions issued in reference 9th cited, it is submitted that the District Forest Officer, Nellore has obtained the detailed information for each point wise from the District Forest Officer, Tirupati vide reference 10th cited and the same is submitted herewith for favour of kind perusal.

Further, it is submitted that the District Forest Officer, Nellore has stated that the user agency has violated the provisions of F(C) Act, 1980, and the user agency is liable for penal action. A copy of the report of the District Forest Officer, Nellore with necessary documents is submitted herewith for favour of kind information.

This is submitted for favour of kind information and necessary action.

**Encl**. Ref. 10th.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-Y.Srinivasa Reddy Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur Circle, Guntur.

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Nellore for information and necessary action.

Tech. Officer 28/6/2013.

#### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

From Sri A. Chandra Sekhar, SFS, District Forest Officer, SPSR Nellore

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur

#### Rc.No. 1795/2018/F11, Dt. 26-06 -2023

Sir,

Sub. FD – FC Act, 1980 – Diversion of 1.27 a of forest land in Nellore, Venkatagiri, Udayagiri, Kavali and Atmakur Ranges of Nellore division for layng OFC along the road with in right of way in favour of M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd., for providing 4G Communication in the State of Andhra Pradesh – Violations done by user agency in RF areas of Venkatagiri Range – Reply furnished by the DFO, Tirupathi – Submission of report – Reg.

Ref.

- PCCF, AP, Guntur Rc. No. EFS02-15026/5/2019 FCA SEC-/PCCF/FCA-3 dt. 12-12-2022
- 2. CCF, Guntur Rc. No. 558/2018TO dt. 19-12-2022
- 3. DFO Nellore Rc.No. 1795/2018F11dt. 12-1-2023 & 14-02-2023 addressed to the DFO, Tirupathi.
- 4. DFO, Tirupathi Rc. No. 360/2023TO dt. 21-06-2023

#### 8888

With reference to the ref  $1^{st}$  and  $2^{nd}$  cited, the District Forest Officer, Tirupathi has been addressed by this office vide ref  $3^{rd}$  cited to submit the information on violations done by the user agency in RF area.

In the ref  $4^{th}$  cited, the District Forest Officer, Tirupathi submitted a detailed information for each point. The report of the District Forest Officer, Tirupathi sent to this office vide ref  $4^{th}$  cited is enclosed herewith for favour of kind information.

It is submitted that, as the user agency has violated the provisions of FC Act, 1980, the user agency is liable of penal action.

This is submitted for favour of kind information necessary orders.

Encl: Report of DFO, Tirupathi vide ref 4th cited.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-A. Chandra Sekhar, District Forest Officer, SPSR Nellore.

//tcbo//

Technical Officer

J. Unit pt. put py

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

From Sri G.Satish, District Forest Officer, TIRUPATI.

To
The District Forest Officer,
Nellore.

# 2 4 JUN 2023

## Rc. No.360/2023/TO, Dt:2106.2023.

Sir,

Sub:- FD - FC Act, 1980 - Diversion of 1.27 Ha of forest land in Nellore, Venkatagiri, Udayagiri, Kavali and Atmakur Ranges of Nellore division for layng OFC along the road with in right of way in favour of M/s Reliance Jio Infocom Ltd., for providing 4G Communication in the State of Andhra Pradesh - Violations done by user agency in Venkatagiri Range - detailed report called for- submission of report-Reg.

Ref:- 1. DFO SPSR Nellore Rc.No.1795/2018F11 Dt:14.02.2023. 2.FRO Venkatagiri RcNo.128/2022 dt 27.03.2023

(S(1) 80)

It is submitted that in reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited the District Forest Officer,Nelloore has communicated certain observations in respect of Violations done byM/s Reliance Jio Infocom Ltd in Venkatagiri Range while the violation done by the user agency Venkatagiri Range was under the control of Nellore Division, consequent to Reorganization of Forest Divisions,the said area was tagged on to TirupatiDivision . In this connection, it is submitted that the Forest Range Officer Venkatagiri has already submitted his report on violation to the District Forest Officer,Nellore vide his letter No.128/2022dt 20.02.2022 and submitted the same in reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited. I submit here with the replies to each observation as detailed below.

SI. No	Additional information called for	Reply
1	excluded from reservation of Yellasiri	The Forest Range Officer, has reported that the said road is excluded from the Yellasiri RF to a width of 22 yards from centre of the road on either side. The user agency proposed the OFC along the same road U/s 2 of F( c ) Act 1980 .
2	How the Range Officer	The FRO has reported that case was booked vide DOR

4

31/2019-2020 against vindyatelelinks for same concluded that, violation in the same alignment(area). During the OFC was laid during enquiry the Managementof Vindya Tele links has March 2019. This may submitted a report that they have done the works prior not be correct ,since to March 2019ie., before submission of the proposals the then DFO inspected U/s 2 of F ( C ) Act 1980 . As per the observation the areas on 25-12during my field inspection on 12.04.2023, the Reliance 2019 and 28-12-2019 Jio OFC cable work was also executed in the same reported and alignment ( area) . The closed trench was covered with violation in section 2 Acacia auriculiformisvegetation growth of about 15 feet proposals. which indicates that the work was done about one year back. Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri has reported that If it is a violation, what case was booked on this issue vide UDOR 32/2019-20 is the action taken by dt. 27.03.2020 as the accused was not known. Based the FRO as per law and on chainage stones and colour of the cable and other persons responsible for material the case was bookedagainst RelianceJio violation. company during further investigation. Forest Range Officer, Venkatagiri has reported that To what extent, the cable was laid over a length of 2006 metres in a trench has agency user of 0.5X0.5m which arrives at 501.50 cu.m and as per violated in puduru RF. offence FSR, it's value wasreported asRs264290/-No other violations are noticed in Pudur RF and other violations Any Yellasiri RFs other than the extent mentioned in SI.No noticed in are 4 above as per the available records. remaining RF areas by the user agency.

In this connection it is submitted that the user agency has carried out the work under presumption that the road is excluded from the Pudur RF as it was excluded in Yellasiri RF by obtaining permission from the concerned R&B authorities. After noticing the work in Pudur Reserved Forest ,the concerned Forest Range Officer has booked the case vide UDOR 32/2019-20 dt 27.03.2020 U/S 20(i) ,C (ii),(iii), (iv) of AP Forest Act 1967. OFC cable was laid to a length of 2006 metres in a trench 0.5

mts depth and 0.5mts width which works out the quantity of 501.5 cu.m earth work excavation was done and as per offence FSR, it's value was arrived at Rs 264290/-. Further it is submitted that the work was stopped since then and no further work has been carried out by the User agency after submitting proposals for diversion. Action will be taken against the concerned user agency as per the AP Forest Act 1967. Therefore, no violation was done by the user agency after submitting the proposals for diversion u/s 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980.

In view of the above facts, proposals submitted by the user agency for Diversion of the said Forest land for laying the OFC cable as per the provisions of section 2 of Forest (conservation )Act 1980 may please be considered and necessary action may be taken as deemed fit.

This is for favour of information and necessary action.

Encl : As stated above.

Yours faithfully,

District Forest Officer,

Tirupati

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Tirupati Circle, Tirupati forfavour of kind information .

## అటబీ నేరము - 'యథ్' ఫ్రారము

(1969 ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ అటరీ నేరముల (రాజీ అభియోగము) నియమావశిలోని . 13వ నియమము చూడుడు)

రేంజ

Venestagioni

డివిజన్ : నెల్లూరు

**అటవీ నేరము నెం.** ധ⊃െ №:- 32 /19-20

2019 - 2020

nãos 30:27/03/20

Naidupeta & (hillamanussian Naidupetares 5 Puduru R.F. energy Comp 171

37/03/20 కేటీన ఒకటవ కాలంలో కనుపరలన ప్రదేశంలో 5వ కాలంలోని సాక్షులచేత కనుగొనబడి. సాక్షి 3 టీటీ నేరము ప్రాధమిక నివేటిక నెం 2/66 కేటీ 87/3/20 యెందు లపార్ము చేయబడినది.

- 1. NII sod. 2 (Reliance jie Comp
  - Thigal entry into Reverse fact digging of trench and laying of of Cable in Puder RF in violation of AP Fact Act 1767 and Forest conservation Act 1980 Uls. 20(1)(c)(i)(i)(i)) of AP Forest Act a see 2 of FC Act.
  - 1. A. Dhanalaketh mi FBO (Willmann) 2 M. Hunaiah FBO Novidnocta
  - 3. P. Pratap Reddy Dy Ro widgets.
  - 4. P. An Kaids
  - 5. M. Chalopalti
  - 6' P. Allaian

- 20-

15 mts x 5 mts x 2000 mts = 5015 mts 182 2,64,290.5 NO seizures

- NU-

1. నేరము జలగిన ప్రదేశము, తేబ

- 2 ఎప్పడు, ఎక్కడ, ఎవలచేత కనుగొనబడినది. ఎవలచే ఎప్పడు నివేదించబడినది? నివేదిక సంఖ్య తేది.
- ముద్దాయిల సంఖ్య, పేరు, వయస్సు, తండ్రి, కులం ప్రత్ని, నివాసము, అరెస్టు చేయబడిగచో ఎపలచే, ఎప్పడు, ఎక్కడ ?
- 4. నేరపు స్వభావము పె విషయము క్రింద పె విభాగం క్రింద శిజ్ఞార్హము ? నేరము అటవీ ఉశ్వత్తి దొంగతనమైనచో దొంగి లించబడిన పలమాణము విలువ తెలుపు నేరం అక్రమముగా మేకలను మేపుట అయినచో మేకల సంఖ్య వాటి వివరములు తెలుపుడు.
- 5. సాిడ్డుల సంఖ్య, పేరు, తండ్రి, వృత్తి, నివాసము ప్రతి ఒక్క సాిడ్షినుండి పే అంశములపై సాిడ్హం తీసుతొనబడినది.
- 6. ముద్దాయి రాజీకి సుముఖముగా గున్నాడా ?
- 7. జప్ప చేయబడిన సాత్తులు మొదలైనవాటి వివరణ, విలువ ఎవలచే ఎప్పడు జప్ప చేయబడిగవి ?

కేసు చరిత్ర ఈ బగువ సంతకము చేసినవారు
 జరిపిన బిచారణ స్వభావము

మై స్ట్రిస్టిండ్ తేదీన 5వ కాలములోని సాక్షులు 1వ కాలములో కనుపరచిన ప్రదేశములో 3వ కాలములో ముద్దాయి / లు 4వ కాలములోని నేరము చేస్తూయుండగా పట్టుకొని 7వ కాలములోని సాత్తును జప్తిచేసి 8వ కాలము దాఖలా వాల స్వాథీనము పరచి 'సి' ఫారము నెం..31 ఏ ప్రేట్లాలో తేది. 23 103 22 గాల రసీదు పాంటి కేసు చేయడమైనది. ముద్దాయి / లు రాజీ కాంపాండుకు ఒప్పకొని స్టేటుమెంటు ఇచ్చినాడు /రు. యిందు వెంట కేసు లకార్బలు జతపరచి పంపడమైనది.

On 24/8/20 the by Ro Noi dupeta detected an Vidalion in Pudwar RF along with FBO Chillamanur & FBO Noidupeta. They Conducted Panishaman and rughtered Case Vide do no' - 32/19-20 in POR NO; - 2/16 as undetected offender case because the Vibation was done long deck and the accused was not known. As Per the milage stones on which Ruliance jio was emfawed and the colour of the Cathe as gluen and blue it is Considered that the Vidalion was done by Peliana jiw Company. Same Vidalion in the same trunch was done by Peliana jiw Company. Same Vidalion in the same trunch was committed by Windhya telelinds and they committed they a Governa the work in March 2018, and was Renabised accordingly. As Per thus statement they level Cable in the same alignment of Peliance glo whin should that Piliance has also done was readignment of Peliance glo whin should that Piliance has also done was here has also done was the Piliance Act 1280.

VenKatagisi Tozz

1. යිනසුන් වී මහති පාණආපාව කතුව නිකාචූර යය් ඩුාන්ස	,		
2. పై కేసుకుగాను రూ/ లు జలమానా	" విబించడమేనల		
s. అడ్యాన్ని జిలిమానా పైకం రూిిసీ.యవ్.	140 പ്	30	30
ජ <sub>ි</sub> සියා ළිංස	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9W	——గల
Maria Carlo Barrer Carlo			

Bibas and Obi Empsoo Venkatagisi Jose

9	ಕ್ರಾಂಗ್ರಹ - ಎ
969 ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ అటవీ నేరములు (రాజ్ మరియు	ು ಅಭಿಯಾಗಮುಲು) ನಿಯಮಾವಳಲಿನಿ 3 - 1 ನಿಯಮಮು ಪ್ರಕಾರಮು)
విజన్ : <b>నెల్లూరు</b>	పుస్తకము నెం. :
oz : Venkatagieri	66
g5 : Naidupeta	వరుస నెం. :    2
ies : Naidupeta & Chilo	
(అప్పట్ల వేదర	රා
. ముద్దాయి పేరు — Nil — <i>రా</i> గ్రా గ్రా	nquisy (Reliance jio Network)
తండ్రి పేరు	
చరునామా	
•	మండలము
3xx x anxxx Tllogal digg	giog of trench and laying of Cabel in Pudwie RF Comp no LFI US 20(1)E
$\lambda$ . నేరపు స్వభావము $\Delta M$ త్తమ $M$ త్తు. నేర స్థలము మలియు సరుకు	Pudwu RF Comp no LFI UB 20(1)6
. බ්රකා ඡකා රිතික මිස කාවරා	(1) (11) (N) of AP FOON-ACT-1967.
సమయము	: 27/3/2020 11:30 A.M.
. බ්රකා ඡතා ිව කිර කිර කිර	1) A. Dhanaletolmi FBO Chillamonus  3) M. Minneigh FBO Waidella.
<b>-</b> තරා <i>ත</i> න්ත	2) M. Muneiah FBO Naiduleta. 3 p. 300 apra Ready Dy. R.O Naiduleta.
. මහති බ්රකාණි රව මහති సంపద	1 10 151
వివరములు, విలువ, కొలతలతో సహా	ි : නින්රිනා වා <u> </u>
	వలమాణము <u>501.5 x 527 z 2,64,290 స</u>
	Democram Dollar Dalla at 1911 at 10
. මහති බ්රකාණි ఉపయోగించిన	- NJ -
వాహనములు, బండ్లు, పనిముట్లు	
వివరములు సాక్షుల పేర్లు, చిరునామా	: 1)
సాక్షుల పేర్లు, చిరునామా	2)
	3)
Spu: 27/3/20	సంతకము: గింగించే ఎం
4710120	హ్యాదా: By-R.O, Nai
	3 .

Scanned with CamScanner

## ಫೌರಂ - ಜ

తీ ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ లటబీ నేరములు (రాజీ మరియు అధియోగములు) నియమావకలోని 3-2 నియమము ప్రకారము)

పుస్తకము నెం.: 67

(ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ లటవీ చట్టము సెక్షన్ 44 క్రింద)

వరుస నెల్ల : 30 ...

# అటవీ నేరములో స్వాథిన పరచుకొన్న సాత్తు గురించిన నివేదిక

శ్రీయుత డివిజనల్ అటవీశాఖాధికాలి, నెల్లూరు డివిజన్ వాలికి,

ఈక్రింద కనపరచన సాత్తులు అటవీ నేరము సందర్భముగా. 27/03/20 కేదీన

నా స్వాథీనము చేసుకొన్నాను.

1) ముద్దాయి పేరు

2) నేర స్వభానము

3) అటబీ నేరములో స్వాథీన పరచుకొనిన సాత్తు బివరములు No accused Con enquiry it was found that beliance ion Company has laid the cable.

illeged digging of tren shand laying of ofc cashe (1/3 200) (c fi, vii & dái) of AP FOYENT Act 1967. and Pull 2 of 1=c Ad-1980 tren ch. 5 x. 5 x 2006 at 501. 5 Cmt

ఘన పలమాణము 🙉 · 5 15 x 2006 = 30 (న్య

Deva Bir 2,64,290.

4) 窓知 Naidupota & Chillamanuay お気が Naidupota での名称 27/8/2020・

NOSSAW: P-Poutar &

హోదా

· Dy . Ro

**గోమేనిక్:** మొదటి ప్రతిని నేరము జలగీన 24 గంటలలోపు వాలపై అధికాలకి పంపవలెను మలయు రెండవ ప్రతిని డివిజనల్ అటవీశాఖాధికాలగాలకి సంపి 3వ ప్రతిని పుస్తకములోనే ఉంచనలెను.

## බෘරo - సి

తంద్రప్రదేశ్ అటవీ నేరములు (రాజీ మరియు అభియోగములు) నియమావశలోని 3 (3) నియమము ప్రకారము)

పుస్తకము నెం.: 51

බංණු సාරදූීෂ්කාෆ හඩමහර්ඩත් හිළිකා

వరుస సెం. : 31

అటవీ నేరములో నమోదైన ఈక్రింద కనపరచిన సాత్తులు నా స్మాధీనములో సురక్షితముగా තිහුමත්රයහයින්න.

SSO Dy Ro, Nade పై వస్తువులు ట్రీ Pratap Reddy 

నా స్వాథీనము చేసిన సాత్తుకు ప్రఅంటి నష్టము మలయు హాని కలుగకుండా చూడగలనని 

స్వాథినము చేసుకొన్న సాత్తు వివరములు

\_ Nil-

By 62.0 పబిలపరచడానికి ఇచ్చన Novidue da 1

సంతకము :

මආපාව సටජජකාර

**ាំំំំំំំំងស្ត្រ :** మొదటి ప్రతి కేసు లకార్మతోపాటు పంపవలెను. రెండవ ప్రతిని పుస్తకములో ఉంచవలెను.

1) 2 ASS JES. Loosas R, Slo 285 Jas R, Age :- 38 yrs Carti:ST; Med 300, Tanto Est is SPSR Rega &g.

2) మల్లి - 250 బీటి, 5/0 రమణయాని, Age ;- 37 48 colors T ಗ್ ಟ್ಟ ಕ್ರಾಮ, ಸ್ವಾಯ ಹಿ ವೆಟ, SPSR N ಟಿಕ್ ಜಿಲ್ಲ.

3)282763, B. 2020 9, 5/0 2200 9, Age 1-4749 Caste ;-ST, OSIE, NSW), 28 Ward, 9 PSR wellow.

Cass!

8 2550 BAR 27/3/20. & FBO 280202080 లెబ మం గ్రామంనికి దాబ్దు మిముశ్రీలమే చరాచనాయిం కొరతు రావలసినడిగా పరిచినారు. దీంట్రట్ల చేస్తు తిమే పెంట, ఎందు మ RF లాకి Comp 10; 171 ఉద్దక్కా చేసుకున్నాము. చీకాండ చంగాళమ్మి మను చర్మ నాయుదవేటు-మిల్లాం రార్థకు ఉత్తరం మైడ్ సినగా ఎడందు తేటి చైపు గుమింది వింగం మెట్యూ పాడ్స్ సీకవెడును ఎడ్ఆన్ గాడ్ అసీ కిందులో నొర చురియు ఆతప్పు కెళ్లల వేస్ట్ ఉండటం బావాపి రాడ్ కాను. ఈ ప్రైత్రల అదూరు RF మొదలన డ్ఎక్ క్రామ్ల్లో మండ్లి సుమారు 8km వెని హెస్ట్లేట్ చక్ట వెఆ్లస్ 8 RF ఆది 23 వర్తి వర్తు ఎన్నవి. వెల్లసీకి RF ఆది ಸಾಟ್ಕಿತಿಸ್ಟ್ ಪ್ರಕಾರ ಮಿನ್ಯಾಪಾಬ್ ಬರ್ಜಿ ಭಾಗಾಗ వెస్ట్ పెరిప్లకాను. మరియు అడులు RF ంగ్ మెక్రం 2006 2000% RI en 3225 m Beson 2222. 88 0/8 బెస్టిన వారి కారక గుమెప గ్రామస్థులను దీరుగా ఎక్కెట ಟೆಲಿಯುಡು ಹಿಸಿ ಬೌಪ್ಸಿಸ್ ಎಂ. 15% ಹೆಸಿ ಪ್ರಪ್ರಕರ್ಮೂ RJI0 డికి -బెక్టుబ్యూస్ట్ క్రైవేజ్ రాళ్ల తిండుటం వలన & air Reliance Dio and Bisingoles Bis सम्बन्ध पर कार्य किल्या के प्राप्त के प्रमाण के किल्य Dy R.O, Pasul Silar D on 850 Th Wald रिक्टि क्टार्ट की किंदिर की मार्थिक की दीर माया किंदी

Recorded by me

P. Breeton Rely 27/3/20

dy. R.O. New dupla

1) i. 605 als

2) Mr. chakpathi

3) P. Beyacs.